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printed recipes, pamphlets, cards, leaf-
lets, blotters, post cards, pencils,
shirts, caps, and visors.

(c) Conditions and limitations. (1) All
point of sale advertising materials and
consumer advertising specialties must
bear conspicuous and substantial ad-
vertising matter about the product or
the industry member which is perma-
nently inscribed or securely affixed.
The name and address of the retailer
may appear on the point of sale adver-
tising materials.

(2) The industry member may not di-
rectly or indirectly pay or credit the
retailer for using or distributing these
materials or for any expense incidental
to their use.

[T.D. ATF–364, 60 FR 20423, Apr. 26, 1995]

§ 6.85 Temporary retailers.
(a) General. The furnishing of things

of value to a temporary retailer does
not constitute a means to induce with-
in the meaning of section 105(b)(3) of
the Act.

(b) Definition. For purposes of admin-
istering this part, a temporary retailer
is a dealer who is not engaged in busi-
ness as a retailer for more than four
consecutive days per event, and for not
more than five events in a calendar
year.

[T.D. ATF–364, 60 FR 20423, Apr. 26, 1995]

§§ 6.86–6.87 [Reserved]

§ 6.88 Equipment and supplies.
(a) General. The act by an industry

member of selling equipment or sup-
plies to a retailer does not constitute a
means to induce within the meaning of
section 105(b)(3) of the Act if the equip-
ment or supplies are sold at a price not
less than the cost to the industry mem-
ber who initially purchased them, and
if the price is collected within 30 days
of the date of the sale. The act by an
industry member of installing dispens-
ing accessories at the retailer’s estab-
lishment does not constitute a means
to induce within the meaning of the
Act as long as the retailer bears the
cost of initial installation. The act by
an industry member of furnishing, giv-
ing, or selling coil cleaning service to a
retailer of distilled spirits, wine, or
malt beverages does not constitute a

means to induce within the meaning of
section 105(b)(3) of the Act.

(b) Definition. ‘‘Equipment and sup-
plies’’ means glassware (or similar con-
tainers made of other material), dis-
pensing accessories, carbon dioxide
(and other gasses used in dispensing
equipment) or ice. ‘‘Dispensing acces-
sories’’ include items such as stand-
ards, faucets, cold plates, rods, vents,
taps, tap standards, hoses, washers,
couplings, gas gauges, vent tongues,
shanks, and check valves.

[T.D. ATF–364, 60 FR 20423, Apr. 26, 1995]

§§ 6.89–6.90 [Reserved]

§ 6.91 Samples.

The act by an industry member of
furnishing or giving a sample of dis-
tilled spirits, wine, or malt beverages
to a retailer who has not purchased the
brand from that industry member
within the last 12 months does not con-
stitute a means to induce within the
meaning of section 105(b)(3) of the Act.
For each retail establishment the in-
dustry member may give not more
than 3 gallons of any brand of malt
beverage, not more than 3 liters of any
brand of wine, and not more than 3 li-
ters of distilled spirits. If a particular
product is not available in a size within
the quantity limitations of this sec-
tion, an industry member may furnish
to a retailer the next larger size.

[T.D. ATF–364, 60 FR 20423, Apr. 26, 1995]

§ 6.92 Newspaper cuts.

Newspaper cuts, mats, or engraved
blocks for use in retailers’ advertise-
ments may be given or sold by an in-
dustry member to a retailer selling the
industry member’s products.

[T.D. ATF–364, 60 FR 20423, Apr. 26, 1995]

§ 6.93 Combination packaging.

The act by an industry member of
packaging and distributing distilled
spirits, wine, or malt beverages in com-
bination with other (non-alcoholic)
items for sale to consumers does not
constitute a means to induce within
the meaning of section 105(b)(3) of the
Act.

[T.D. ATF–364, 60 FR 20423, Apr. 26, 1995]
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